

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, *Petitioner*,
v.
MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, *Respondent*.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioner*,
v.
MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, *Respondent*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON, COMMON CAUSE, AND LEAGUE
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STUART C. MCPHAIL
ADAM J. RAPPAPORT
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K St. NW, Suite 201
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5565
smcphail@citizensforethics.org

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
TARA MALLOY
MEGAN P. MCALLEN
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
psmith@campaignlegal.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. PETITIONERS’ THEORY OF ASSOCIATIONAL INJURY IS BASED ON EXTRAPOLATION AND CONJECTURE, NOT ANY ACTUAL BURDEN ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS 5

A. The challenged reporting requirement is not a public disclosure law 5

B. Even if the possibility of public disclosure is credited, the information subject to Schedule B reporting is minimal and any First Amendment harm remains “highly speculative.” 8

C. There is no evidence of significant donor attrition or “chill.” 10

D. Requiring charities to confidentially report their major donors to state tax authorities does not categorically impose “severe burdens on free association.” 13

II. ANY FIRST AMENDMENT BURDENS HERE ARE MINIMAL, SO STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW—OR ITS EQUIVALENT—IS NOT WARRANTED 15

A. Disclosure laws are subject to exacting scrutiny and “substantial relation” review ... 15

B. Petitioners ignore that the standard of review is calibrated to the severity of the First Amendment injury	18
C. That electoral disclosure is distinguishable does not bolster petitioners’ case for strict scrutiny	22
D. The “substantial relation” standard does not require a least-restrictive-means test.....	24
III. PETITIONERS DEMAND UNDULY SWEEPING REMEDIES FOR THEIR CLAIMED FIRST AMENDMENT INJURIES.....	27
A. This case presents no opportunity for the Court to address public disclosure	28
B. Petitioners’ particularized argument is best addressed narrowly and does not support facial relief.....	29
C. Petitioners concede that not every collection of donor identifying information warrants strict scrutiny.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	4
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	10, 18, 21, 23
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	30
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	14, 21
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 23, 28, 32, 33
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	1, 16, 24
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17

<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	10
<i>FEC v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Comm.</i> , 678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	12
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	18
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19, 23, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	2, 9, 18, 21, 23
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	30
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	15, 32

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	8, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	23
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	4, 18, 31
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	16
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	7, 20
<i>Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	26
Statutes and Regulations	
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(1)(A)(i)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A)	5, 10
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12590	5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 301	1, 5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 310	5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 310(b) (July 8, 2016)	5, 28
Other Authorities	
Br. for Pet’r, <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958), 1957 WL 55387	21, 22
